The Louisiana Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity issued an Emergency Rule relative to the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities (GUMBO) Grant Program, effective February 20, 2023, promulgated in the March 20, 2023 *Louisiana Register* and rescinded that action in the April 20, 2023 *Louisiana Register*.

Louisiana Office of Broadband Development and Connectivity published two notices for solicitation of comments concerning the administration of the Granting Unserved Municipalities Broadband Opportunities (GUMBO) Grant Program. These were published in the February 20, 2023 *Louisiana Register* and in the April 20, 2023 *Louisiana Register*. A Rule was never promulgated.